

Supreme Court, Orange County — Index No. EF004088-2020

Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division: Second Department

◆◆◆

In the Matter of the Application of

DEBORAH KOPALD,

Petitioner-Appellant,

For a Judgment pursuant to Article 78

-against-

Docket No.: 2021-01543

THE TOWN OF HIGHLANDS, NEW YORK,
THE NEW YORK POWER AUTHORITY,

Respondents-Respondents,

ORANGE AND ROCKLAND UTILITIES, INC.,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT NEW YORK POWER AUTHORITY

Of Counsel:
Eileen P. Flynn

Dated: August 15, 2022

LORI A. ALESIO, ESQ.
Executive Vice President &
Interim General Counsel
Attorney for Respondent
New York Power Authority
123 Main Street
White Plains, New York 10601
(914) 681-6200
eileen.flynn@nypa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
COUNTER QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
COUNTER STATEMENT OF NATURE OF CASE AND FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT	7
POINT I	
PETITIONER’S CHALLENGE TO THE AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED IS TIME BARRED	7
POINT II	
PETITIONER LACKS STANDING TO PURSUE HER CLAIMS.....	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<u>Best Payphones, Inc. v. Dep’t of Information Tech. & Telecomms. of the City of N.Y., 5 N.Y.3d 30 (2005)</u>	7
<u>Matter of Young v. Board of Trustees of Vil. of Blasdell, 89 N.Y.2d 846 (1996)</u>	7
Statutes	
CPLR § 217	6, 7
N.Y. Pub. Auth. Law §§1000-1017	2
